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ID1 Case 1ID
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10002 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 77048

Input location: 1/1-5

R1 Data Record I

PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 975 1

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 1

Input location: 1/6

cnty County Code
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 26001 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 26165

Input location: 1/7-11

regn Region Code
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.4 34 1 TUPPER PENN
4.3 42 2 NORTHERN
13.3 130 3 WEST CENTRAL
14.2 138 4 SOUTHWEST
8.6 84 5 EAST CENTRAL
45.5 443 6 SOUTHEAST
10.6 104 7 DETROIT

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 1/12
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Page 2 Michigan State of the State X
dgtl Random Digit
PCT N VALUE LABEL
50.5 492 1
49.5 483 2
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 2
Input location: 1/13
dgt2 Random Digit
PCT N VALUE LABEL
53.1 518 1
46.9 457 2
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 2
Input location: 1/14
CC1 Current Financial

I'd like to start by asking you a few questions about how
things are going for Michigan residents in general.

Would you say that you

(and your family living there) are

better off or worse off financially than you were a year ago?

PCT N VALU
48.1 465
31.0 300
20.9 202
5
2
975 cases
Type: numeric
Decimals: 0

Input location:

E

O oUW

LABEL
BETTER OFF
ABOUT THE SAME
WORSE OFF

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED/NO ANSWER

(R PROVIDED)

Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,38
Max: 5
1/15
September 15, 1998
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Ccc2 Future Financial

Now looking ahead, do you think that a year from now, you
(and your family living there) will be better off
financially or worse off financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
64.3 599 1 BETTER OFF
22.5 210 3 ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
13.2 123 5 WORSE OFF
42 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/16

Page 3

CC3 Financial Situation

How would you rate your household's overall financial
situation these days?

Would you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so
good, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
8.4 81 1 EXCELLENT
50.0 482 2 GOOD
29.4 284 3 JUST FAIR
8.0 77 4 NOT SO GOOD
4.3 41 5 POOR
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
[ 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/17
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CC4 Inflation Rate

During the next twelve months, do you think the rate of
inflation in this country will go up, will go down, or
will stay about the same as it was in the last 12 months?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
59.9 561 1 UP
37.2 348 3 ABOUT THE SAME
2.9 27 5 DOWN
34 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/18

CC5 Unemployment 12 Months

Twelve months from now, do you expect the unemployment
situation in this country to be better than, worse than,
or about the same as it was in the last 12 months?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
20.7 197 1 BETTER
54.5 517 3 ABOUT THE SAME
24.8 235 5 WORSE
22 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/19
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Michigan State of the State X Page 5

CC6b Business Conditions

Now turning to business conditions in your community, do
you think that during the next twelve months your
community will have good times financially, or

bad times financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
68.5 635 1 GOOD TIMES
13.1 122 3 NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD; MEDIOCRE STAY THE SAME (R PRO
18.4 171 5 BAD TIMES
46 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/20

PO1 Clinton Approval

Now, I have a few gquestions about the performance of
various public officials and branches of government.

How would you rate the way Bill Clinton is performing his job

as President -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
9.6 92 1 EXCELLENT
34.7 333 2 GOOD
34.9 335 3 FAIR
20.9 201 4 POOR
10 8 DON'T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/21
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PO2 Engler Approval

How would you rate the way John Engler is performing
his job as Michigan's governor -- (would you say excellent, good,
fair, or poor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
10.5 100 1 EXCELLENT
35.3 335 2  GOOD
35.3 335 3 FAIR
18.9 180 4 POOR
15 8 DON'T KNOW
9 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/22

D2 Congress Rating

How would you rate the performance of the U.S. Congress in
Washington as a whole -- (would you say excellent, good,
fair, or poor)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.5 4 1 EXCELLENT
20.4 189 2 GOOD
52.7 489 3 FAIR
26.4 245 4 POOR
41 8 DON'T KNOW
8 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/23
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Michigan State of the State X Page 7

Pl

Legislature Rating

(How would you rate the performance of) the Michigan Legislature

as a whole -- (would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.3 3 1 EXCELLENT
35.4 325 2 GOOD
50.7 467 3 FAIR
13.6 125 4 POOR
47 8 DON'T KNOW
7 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/25

P2

Trust Washington

People have different ideas about how much they can trust
government to do what is right. These ideas don't refer to
Democrats or Republicans in particular, but just to the
government in general. We want to see how you feel about
this for each of the levels of government.

How much of the time do you think you can trust the government
in Washington to do what is right -- nearly always or most of the
time, some of the time, seldom, or almost never?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
15.7 152 1 NEARLY ALWAYS OR MOST OF THE TIME
53.6 518 2 SOME OF THE TIME
22.0 212 3 SELDOM
8.8 85 4 ALMOST NEVER
3 8 DON'T KNOW
4 9 REFUSED, NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/27

September 15, 1998



Page 8 Michigan State of the State X

P3 Trust Lansing

How much of the time do you think you can trust the state government
in Lansing to do what is right -- nearly always or most of the
time, some of the time, seldom, or almost never?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
25.3 244 1 NEARLY ALWAYS OR MOST OF THE TIME
55.4 535 2 SOME OF THE TIME
13.1 126 3 SELDOM
6.2 60 4 ALMOST NEVER
6 8 DON'T KNOW
4 9 REFUSED, NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/28

P4 Legislature Affect Life

To what degree does the state legislature affect your daily
life?

Would you say a great deal, somewhat, a little, or none

at all?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
24.3 232 1 GREAT DEAL
45.0 429 2 SOMEWHAT
26.9 257 3 A LITTLE
3.9 37 4 NONE AT ALL
20 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/29
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Michigan State of the State X Page 9

P5 Informed on Legislature

How informed would you say you are about the activities of

the Michigan Legislature in Lansing -- would you say you are very
informed, somewhat informed, not very informed, or not informed
at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1 VERY INFORMED
59.3 576 2 SOMEWHAT INFORMED
26.1 253 3 NOT VERY INFORMED
7.0 68 4 NOT INFORMED AT ALL
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/30

P6a Information on Legislature

People often learn about the activities of state government from

a variety of sources -- television, newspapers, radio, legislative
mailings, attending meetings or clubs where issues are addressed,
or by word of mouth.

Of these, what is the most important source of information
about what goes on in Lansing for you?

Television, newspaper, radio, legislative mailings, attending
meetings or clubs, or by word of mouth?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
36.8 352 1 TELEVISION
37.7 36l 2 NEWSPAPERS
8.0 77 3 RADIO
6.2 59 4 LEGISLATIVE MAILING
3.8 36 5 GOING TO MEETINGS OR CLUBS
7.5 72 6 WORD OF MOUTH
8 8 DO NOT KNOW
10 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: ©

Input location: 1/31
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Page 10 Michigan State of the State X

P7 Contacted State Legislator

In the past three years, have you contacted your state legislator
(in Lansing)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
26.2 255 1 YES
73.8 718 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/32

P8 Campaign Volunteer

In the past three years, have you worked on a state campaign?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
4.5 44 1 YES
95.5 930 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/33
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Michigan State of the State X Page 11

P9

Supportive Split Legislature

Next, I would like to ask you a couple of questions about the
relationship between the Governor and Legislature.

How supportive or unsupportive are you of a government
in Lansing where the Legislature and the Governor are of different
parties?

Would you say very supportive, somewhat supportive, somewhat
unsupportive, or very unsupportive?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.2 111 1 VERY SUPPORTIVE
63.9 583 2 SOMEWHAT SUPPORTIVE
3.1 28 3 NEITHER
14.3 131 4 SOMEWHAT UNSUPPORTIVE
6.5 59 5 VERY UNSUPPORTIVE

40 8 DO NOT KNOW

22 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/34
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Page 12 Michigan State of the State X

GL1 Issue for Legislature

There are many issues that the governor and legislature could spend time
dealing with in this session. Of all the issues they could work on,
which issue do you think is the most important for them to focus on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.6 50 1 THE ECONOMY, BUSINESS IN THE STATE, ENCOURAGE BUSI
9.5 84 2 JOBS, UNEMPLOYMENT, EMPLOYMENT, MORE WORK, ETC
3.5 31 3 HEALTH CARE, MEDICAL CARE, MENTAL HEALTH, ETC
7.9 70 4 CRIME, SAFETY, DRUGS, VIOLENCE, LAW AND ORDER, PRI
24.5 217 5 EDUCATION, SCHOOLS, SCHOOL FINANCING, SCHOOL FUNDI
2.2 20 6 POVERTY, POOR PEOPLE, HOMELESS PEOPLE, ETC
14.5 128 7 WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM, ETC
6.4 56 8 TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC
1.2 10 9 SENIOR CITIZEN ISSUES
3.5 31 10 REDUCE BUDGETS, REDUCE SIZE OF GOVERNMENT, RESTRIC
2.2 19 11 MORAL ISSUES, ABORTION, GAY/LESBIAN RIGHTS, ETC
2.5 22 13 ENVIRONMENT, CLEAN-UP, POLLUTION CONTROL, ETC
9.7 86 14 ROADS, HIGHWAYS, BRIDGE REPAIRS-MAINTENANCE
2.0 18 95 NO MENTION
4.8 43 97 MISCELLANEOUS OTHER
78 98 DON'T KNOW
13 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 97

Input location: 1/35-36
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Michigan State of the State X Page 13

Plla

Assisted Suicide

Now, I have a couple questions about public policy.

The practice
attention in
years. Some
they feel it

of assisted suicide has received a great deal of
Michigan and the rest of the United States in recent
individuals propose banning assisted suicide because
threatens the sanctity of human life, while others

think assisted suicide should be legal for people with
terminal illnesses.

Do you think assisted suicide should be illegal, or

should be it be legal-?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
31.9 152 1 ILLEGAL

61.7 295 5 LEGAL

4.8 23 7 NEITHER: R VOLUNTEERS
1.6 7 8 DO NOT KNOW

483 0 NOT APPLICABLE
15 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric
Decimals: 0

Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Max: 8

Input location: 1/39

September 15, 1998



Page 14 Michigan State of the State X

P1l1lb Right to Die
Next, I have a couple questions about public policy.

In recent years, debate has centered on whether a right to die
should exist for the terminally ill. Some individuals support a
right to die as a humane way for the terminally ill to end

their suffering, while others feel that such a right would
threaten the sanctity of human life.

Do you favor or oppose establishing a right-to-die policy in

Michigan?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
66.1 311 1 FAVOR
30.6 144 5 OPPOSE
3.3 16 8 DO NOT KNOW
492 0 NOT APPLICABLE
12 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 1/40
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Pl2a

Decide Assisted Suicide

Who in Michigan,
should be legal?

The courts,

Michigan?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
10.2 50 1 BY THE COURTS
5.0 25 3 ACT OF THE LEGISLATURE
72.3 355 5 VOTE OF CITIZENS
1.6 8 9 GOD, A HIGHER POWER, THE CHURCH
4.3 21 10 INDIVIDUAL CHOICE, PERSONAL DECISION
1.0 5 11 NO ONE, SHOULD NOT BE A CHOICE
1.7 8 12 PHYSICIAN WITH FAMILY OR INDIVIDUAL
1.2 6 13 COMBINATION OF ALL 3 - COURTS, LEGISLATURE,
2.7 13 98 DO NOT KNOW
483 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 99 REFUSED
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 1/41-42

the state legislature,

Page 15

should make the decision whether assisted suicide
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Michigan State of the State X

CITIZE

P12b Decide Right to Die

If Michigan were to decide whether the right-to-die should exist in
the state, how do you think the decision should be made?

By the courts, by the legislature, or by a vote of the citizens
of Michigan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

7.8 37 1 BY THE COURTS

2.1 10 3 BY THE LEGISLATURE

80.5 379 5 BY PUBLIC VOTE

0.2 1 9 GOD, A HIGHER POWER, THE CHURCH

3.5 17 10 INDIVIDUAL CHOICE, PERSONAL DECISION

1.6 7 11 NO ONE, SHOULD NOT BE A CHOICE

1.3 6 12 PHYSICIAN WITH FAMILY OR INDIVIDUAL

0.7 3 13 COMBINATION OF ALL 3 - COURTS, LEGISLATURE,

0.7 3 97 OTHER: MISCELLANEOQOUS

1.7 8 98 DO NOT KNOW
493 0 NOT APPLICABLE
11 99 REFUSED
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 1/43-44

X1 Type Community

Next, I would like to ask you some questions about the community

where you

Would you

a suburb,

PCT N

24.0 232
36.9 357
24.8 240
14.3 138
8

live.

say you live in a rural community,

or an

VALUE

0P W

975 cases

Type: numeric

Decimals:

Input location:

0

urban community?

LABEL

RURAL COMMUNITY

SMALL CITY OR TOWN, VILLAGE
A SUBURB

URBAN COMMUNITY

DO NOT KNOW

Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Max: 4

1/45

September 15, 1998
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Michigan State of the State X Page 17

X2 Problem: Community
In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing your
community today?
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 1/46-47
X2b Community Problem Addressed

You mentioned that (problem) is the
most important problem facing your community.

How well do you think this problem is currently being addressed
in your community?

Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.7 117 1 VERY WELL
32.9 2061 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
51.8 412 3 NOT VERY WELL
0.6 5 8 DO NOT KNOW
179 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 1/70

September 15, 1998
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Michigan State of the State X

X2c Help Community Problem
If you were going to find a program that focused on
(problem) for yourself or someone in your family,
where would you most likely go?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
2.3 18 1 MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
14.2 111 2 LOCAL POLICE OR SHERIFF
9.6 75 3 LOCAL OR STATE HUMAN SERVICES
12.8 100 4 LOCAL SCHOOL, SCHOOL BOARD
4.3 34 5 LOCAL CHURCH OR SYNAGOG OR TEMPLE
0.3 2 6 MEDICAL PROFESSION, HOSPITALS
16.4 129 7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (city/county, road commission)
7.2 56 8 STATE GOVERNMENT, STATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY (mesc,jo
1.1 8 9 COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY-NO NAME GIVEN OR NOT MSU
2.2 17 10 NEIGHBORHOOD GROUPS
1.2 10 11 FAMILY, FRIENDS, CHILDREN, CO-WORKERS
0.0 0 12 LOCAL BUSINESSES
0.4 3 13 NEWSPAPERS, TELEVISION
0.8 6 14 FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, (includes US reps, senators,
0.9 7 15 PRIVATE SECTOR
0.3 3 16 CIVIL RIGHTS GROUPS (naacp)
0.1 1 17 CONSUMER ACTION GROUPS (bbb, etc)
0.4 3 18 FINANCIAL RESOURCES
0.8 6 19 INTERNET, LIBRARIES
6.5 51 97 OTHER: MISCELLANEOQOUS
18.2 143 98 DO NOT KNOW
179 0
11 99 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 1/71-72
ID2 Case Number
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 10002 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 77048
Input location: 2/1-5

September 15, 1998



Michigan State of the State X

R2 Data Record II

PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 975 2

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 2 MD Codes:

Decimals: 0 Max: 2

Input location: 2/6

none

Page 19

X3 Problem: Family

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing your

family today?

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes:

Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 2/7-8

99,0

X3b Family Problem Addressed

How well do you think this problem

is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well,

PCT N VALUE LABEL
10.8 78 1 VERY WELL
36.4 261 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
47.8 343 3 NOT VERY WELL
5.0 36 8 DO NOT KNOW
237 0 NOT APPLICABLE
21 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes:

Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/29

September 15, 1998
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X3c

Michigan State of the State X

Help Family Problem

If you were going to find a program that focused
on (problem) for yourself or someone in your family,
where would you most likely go?

PCT N VALUE
3.0 22 1
1.6 12 2
9.0 67 3
10.1 75 4
6.3 47 5
4.9 36 6
7.7 57 7
9.3 69 8
3.4 25 9
0.6 4 10
3.3 25 11
0.2 2 12
0.7 5 13
3.0 22 14
4.2 31 15
0.1 1 17
3.7 27 18
0.9 7 19
6.8 50 97
16.9 125 98
4.0 30 99

237 0

975 cases

Type: numeric
Decimals: 0

LABEL

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

LOCAL POLICE OR SHERIFF

LOCAL OR STATE HUMAN SERVICES

LOCAL SCHOOL, SCHOOL BOARD

LOCAL CHURCH OR SYNAGOG OR TEMPLE

MEDICAL PROFESSION, HOSPITALS

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (city or county, road commission,
STATE GOVERNMENT, STATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY
COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY-NO NAME GIVEN OR NOT MSU
NEIGHBORHOOD GROUPS

FAMILY, FRIENDS, CHILDREN, CO-WORKERS
LOCAL BUSINESSES

NEWSPAPERS, TELEVISION

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT,

PRIVATE SECTOR

CONSUMER ACTION GROUPS (bbb, etc)
FINANCIAL RESOURCES

INTERNET, LIBRARIES

OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED/NO ANSWER

Min: 1 MD Codes: O
Max: 99

Input location: 2/30-31
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X4

Problem: Children and Youth

(In your opinion), what is the most important problem facing
children and youth in your community today?

Q
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975 cases

Type: numeric

Decimals:

Input location:

N VALUE LABEL

1 SCHOOLS FINANCE

2 QUALITY OF SCHOOLS/IMPROVING EDUCATION

3

9 SCHOOLS/PUBLIC SCHOOLS/SCHOOL SYSTEM

10 MEDICAL CARE/MORE DOCTORS/HEALTH CARE

12 RACISM/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR JOBS

13 POVERTY/THE POOR

14 HOMELESS

19 MEDICAL/HEALTH - NEC
20 UNEMPLOYMENT/JOBS/JOBS FOR YOUTH
24 COST OF GOODS/INFLATION

30 TAXES/CITY TAXES/CITY FINANCES

31 LEADERSHIP/CITY LEADERS/CITY POLITICS

33 TOO MUCH GOVERNMENT/GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS

41 SAFETY/STREET VIOLENCE

42 GUN CONTROL

43 DRUGS/DRUG DEALERS

44 CRIME - NEC

50 GANGS/YOUTH VIOLENCE/TEENAGE TROUBLES/TEEN VIOLENCE
51 LACK ACTIVITIES/RECREATION FOR YOUTH

52 TEEN PREGNANCY/TEEN SEX

53 YOUTH AND DRUGS

54 YOUTH AND DRINKING

55 PEER PRESSURE

60 BROKEN HOMES/DIVORCE/SINGLE PARENTS/FAMILY UNIT
61 CHILDRENS WELFARE/CHILDREN VIOLENCE/CHILD ABUSE
62 DISCIPLINE/DISCIPLINE OF CHILDREN

63 VALUES/MORALITY/RELIGION

69 FAMILY, FAMILY TIME - NEC

81 TRASH/TRASH ORDINANCES

90 COMMUNITY SPIRIT

91 OTHER PROBLEMS

92 LACK OF RELIGION

95 NO PROBLEMS

98 DO NOT KNOW

99 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
0 Max: 98
2/32-33
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X4b

Children Problem Addressed

How well do you think this problem
is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
16.1 136 1 VERY WELL
38.5 326 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
43.3 367 3 NOT VERY WELL
2.0 17 8 DO NOT KNOW
128 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/54

September 15, 1998
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X4c

Help Children Problem

If you were going to find a program that focused
on [fill X4a], for yourself or someone in your family,
where would you most likely go?

PCT N VALUE

1.4 12 1

14.7 124 2
11.0 93 3
25.0 211 4
11.9 101 5
2.3 19 6

5.4 46 7

4.0 34 8

1.4 12 9

1.7 14 10

2.0 17 11

0.1 1 12

0.3 3 13

1.9 16 14

0.6 5 15

0.2 2 16

0.1 1 17

0.1 1 18

0.7 6 19

4.4 37 97

10.7 90 98
128 0

3 99

975 cases

Type: numeric
Decimals: 0

LABEL

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

LOCAL POLICE OR SHERIFF

LOCAL OR STATE HUMAN SERVICES

LOCAL SCHOOL, SCHOOL BOARD

LOCAL CHURCH OR SYNAGOG OR TEMPLE

MEDICAL PROFESSION, HOSPITALS

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (city or county, road commission,
STATE GOVERNMENT, STATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY (mesc,jo
COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY-NO NAME GIVEN OR NOT MSU g
NEIGHBORHOOD GROUPS

FAMILY, FRIENDS, CHILDREN, CO-WORKERS

LOCAL BUSINESSES

NEWSPAPERS, TELEVISION

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, (includes us reps, senators, e
PRIVATE SECTOR

CIVIL RIGHTS GROUPS (naacp)

CONSUMER ACTION GROUPS (bbb, etc)

FINANCIAL RESOURCES

INTERNET, LIBRARIES

OTHER: MISCELLANEQOUS

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED/NO ANSWER

Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Max: 98

Input location: 2/55-56

September 15, 1998
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X5 Importance Food Safety
Next, I am going to read you a series of issues that may be of
concern to you, to members of your family, or to people in your

community.

For each, please tell how important you consider each issue
to be.

How important is the need to provide food safety information
in your community?

Would you say this is very important, somewhat important, not very

important?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
64.6 622 1 VERY IMPORTANT
22.9 221 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
12.5 120 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
12 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/57

X5a Addressing Food Safety

How well do you think this (providing food safety information)
is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
21.3 195 1 VERY WELL
56.0 511 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
22.7 207 3 NOT VERY WELL
53 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/58

September 15, 1998
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X6 Importance Food and Nutrition

How important is the need to provide food and nutrition
education to families with limited incomes or to
adults with limited reading skills in your community?

(Would you say this is very important, somewhat important, not very
important) ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
68.3 312 1 VERY IMPORTANT
25.8 118 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
4.4 20 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
1.5 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
0 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/59

X6a Addressing Food and Nutrition

How well do you think this (providing food and nutrition education)
is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
18.0 81 1 VERY WELL
54.1 244 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
23.1 104 3 NOT VERY WELL
4.9 22 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
6 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/60

September 15, 1998
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X7 Importance Disease Prevention

How important is the need to provide disease prevention information?
(in your community)?

(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
72.0 371 1 VERY IMPORTANT
22.7 117 2 ~SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
4.6 24 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
0.7 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/61

X7a Addressing Disease Prevention

How well do you think this (providing disease prevention information)
is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
28.2 145 1 VERY WELL
45.4 234 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
24.0 124 3 NOT VERY WELL
2.4 12 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/62

September 15, 1998
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X8 Importance Access to Food

How important is the need to provide information about
access to food (in your community?)

(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
62.5 285 1 VERY IMPORTANT
21.8 99 2 ~SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
13.3 61 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
2.4 11 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/63

X8a Addressing Access to Food

How well do you think this (providing information about access to food)
is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
25.9 118 1 VERY WELL
45.9 209 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
23.4 106 3 NOT VERY WELL
4.8 22 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/64

September 15, 1998
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X9 Importance Money Management
How important is the need to provide money management
information (in your community)?
(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
46.9 242 1 VERY IMPORTANT
36.4 188 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
15.1 78 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
1.5 8 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/65
X9%a Addressing Money Management

How well do you think this (providing money management information)
is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.6 70 1 VERY WELL
36.5 188 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
45.1 233 3 NOT VERY WELL
4.8 25 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/66

September 15, 1998
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X10 Importance Parenting Information
How important is the need to provide parenting information
for families and young people (in your community)?
(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
81.0 370 1 VERY IMPORTANT
13.5 62 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
5.1 23 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
0.4 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/67
X10a Addressing Parenting Information

How well do you think this

(providing parenting information)

is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well,

PCT N VALUE LABEL
15.3 70 1 VERY WELL
49.9 226 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
28.8 131 3 NOT VERY WELL
6.0 27 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes:
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/68
September 15, 1998

or not very well)?

9,0



Page 30 Michigan State of the State X

X11 Importance Families Succeed

How important is the need to provide information to
help families succeed (in your community)?

(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
67.0 346 1 VERY IMPORTANT
24.7 128 2 ~SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
5.9 30 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
2.4 13 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/69

X1lla Addressing Families Succeed

How well do you think this (providing information to help families
succeed) 1is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.7 66 1 VERY WELL
41.7 215 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
39.5 204 3 NOT VERY WELL
6.0 31 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/70

September 15, 1998
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X12 Importance Children Safety
How important is the need to provide information about
how to keep children safe from abuse and violence (in your
community) ?
(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
91.9 416 1 VERY IMPORTANT
6.0 27 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
0.9 4 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
1.1 5 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
4 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/71
X12a Addressing Children Safety

How well do you think this
children safe from abuse and violence)
in your community?

(providing information about how to keep
is currently being addressed

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
24.3 110 1 VERY WELL
46.1 208 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
25.0 113 3 NOT VERY WELL
4.6 21 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
4 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/72
September 15, 1998
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X13 Importance Life Skills

How important is the need to provide life skills training
for young people (in your community)?

(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
82.7 428 1 VERY IMPORTANT
12.9 67 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
3.7 19 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
0.7 4 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/73

X13a Addressing Life Skills

How well do you think this (providing life skills training for young
people) is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
20.8 108 1 VERY WELL
50.0 259 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
26.6 138 3 NOT VERY WELL
2.6 14 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
0 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/74

September 15, 1998
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X14 Importance Out-of-School Activities
How important is the need to provide out of school activities for
young people, (such as 4-H clubs, art programs) (in your community)?
(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
81.5 371 1 VERY IMPORTANT
14.6 67 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
2.9 13 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
1.0 5 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/75
X14a Addressing Out-of-School Activities
How well do you think this (providing out of school activities
for young people) is currently being addressed in your community?
(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
26.7 121 1 VERY WELL
37.6 171 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
32.9 150 3 NOT VERY WELL
2.9 13 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 2/76
ID3 Case Number
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 10002 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 77048
Input location: 3/1-5
September 15, 1998
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R3 Data Record III

PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 975 3

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 3 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 3/6

X15 Importance Volunteerism-Children

How important is the need to provide young people with
opportunities to do volunteer services (in your community)?

(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
64.9 336 1 VERY IMPORTANT
29.5 153 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
4.8 25 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
0.8 4 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/7

September 15, 1998
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X15a Addressing Volunteerism - Children

How well do you think this (providing young people with volunteer
opportunities) is currently being addressed in your community?

(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

19.3 100 1 VERY WELL

42.5 220 2 SOMEWHAT WELL

34.2 177 3 NOT VERY WELL

4.1 21 8 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/8

X16 Importance Volunteerism-Adults

How important is the need to provide adults with opportunities
to do volunteer services 1in your community?

(Would you say very important, somewhat important, not very important?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
57.6 262 1 VERY IMPORTANT
35.8 163 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
4.7 21 3 NOT VERY IMPORTANT
1.9 9 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/9

September 15, 1998
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X1lo6a Addressing Volunteerism Adults
How well do you think this (providing adults with opportunities to
do volunteer services) is currently being addressed in your community?
(Would you say very well, somewhat well, or not very well)?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
29.4 133 1 VERY WELL
45.8 208 2 SOMEWHAT WELL
20.8 94 3 NOT VERY WELL
4.0 18 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 3/10
X17 Aware MSU Extension

Are you aware of any cooperative extension programs through
your county or Michigan State University Extension, such as 4-H,

"Building Strong Families", or food and nutrition programs?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
49.0 476 1 YES
51.0 496 5 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOW

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/13

September 15, 1998



Michigan State of the State X Page 37

X18 Workshops

In the last year, have you or some other members of your
family:

Attended MSU Extension organized educational workshops or meetings?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

17.2 82 1 YES

80.7 387 5 NO

2.1 10 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/14

X19 MSU Fact Sheet

(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)
Acquired an MSU Extension bulletin or fact sheet?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
28.1 134 1 YES
68.7 328 5 NO
3.2 15 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/15

September 15, 1998
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X20 Newsletters
(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)

Received county Extension newsletters or mailers?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
35.8 169 1 YES
60.6 286 5 NO
3.5 17 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE
7 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/16

X21 MSU Video Tape

(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)
Borrowed or purchased a MSU Extension-produced video tape?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.8 18 1 YES

94.4 452 5 NO

1.8 9 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/17

September 15, 1998
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X22 4-H Meeting

(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)

Attended a 4-H club or group meeting?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.6 65 1 YES
85.1 407 5 NO
1.4 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/18

X23 4-H Event

(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)

Attended a 4-H club event?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
32.5 156 1 YES
66.0 316 5 NO
1.5 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/19

September 15, 1998
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X24 MSU Events Via Media
(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)

Heard or read about MSU Extension activities in the radio, TV, or
in the newspaper?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
53.8 258 1 YES
44.8 215 5 NO
1.4 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/20

X25 Contacted MSU Extension
(In the past year, have you or some other member of your family)

Contacted a local MSU Extension office with a question?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

18.4 88 1 YES

80.9 388 5 NO

0.7 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/21

September 15, 1998
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X26 Visited MSU Campus

(In the past year,

Page 41

have you or some other member of your family)

Visited the MSU campus for an Extension event such as AG Expo,

4-H Exploration Days,
Animal Science Day?

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW

NOT APPLICABLE
REFUSED/NO ANSWER

PCT N VALUE
11.1 53
88.3 423

0.6 3

496
0

o O o Ul

975 cases

Min: 1
Max: 8

Type: numeric
Decimals: 0

Input location: 3/22

MD Codes:

the Michigan Families Conference, or

9,0

X27 MSU Home Visit

(In the past year,

have you or some other member of your family)

Had an MSU Extension education visit your home or business or

school?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.6 27 1 YES

90.9 436 5 NO

3.4 17 8 DO NOT KNOW
496 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes:
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 3/23

September 15, 1998
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X29a Interest Level
Thinking about all the different types of programs and services
that I just read to you, would you or other members of your family
be very interested, somewhat interested, not very interested
in learning more about programs like these?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.8 9 1 VERY INTERESTED
38.5 31 2 SOMEWHAT INTERESTED
47.8 38 3 NOT VERY INTERESTED
1.8 1 8 DO NOT KNOW
895 0 NOT APPLICABLE
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 3/24
X29 Satisfaction Level

Taking all types of contact you or members of your family have had
with MSU Extension in the past 12 months into consideration, how
would you rate the quality of educational program offered by MSU
Extension?

Would you say they were excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.6 55 1 EXCELLENT
34.0 129 2 VERY GOOD
20.6 78 3  GOOD
3.2 12 4 FAIR
1.6 6 5 POOR
26.0 99 8 DO NOT KNOW
576 0 NOT APPLICABLE
20 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/25

September 15, 1998
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X30 Internet Access

Do you own or regularly use a computer that has access to the
Internet or World-Wide-Web?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
30.5 297 1 YES
69.5 678 5 NO
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/26

N1 Contribute Non-Profits

This next set of questions is about charitable and non-profit
organizations.

Do you or does any member of your family contribute to charitable
organizations?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
84.7 820 1 YES
15.3 148 5 NO
7 9 REFUSED/ NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/27

September 15, 1998
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N2 Religious Contributions
I am going to name some charitable organizations. Please
tell me if you or a member of your family contributes

to that type of organization.

A church, synagogue, or other, religious organization?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
78.0 638 1 YES
21.7 178 5 NO
0.2 2 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/28

N3 Social Service Contributions
Social services agencies or organizations?

(Such as social programs for women and children or health care services)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
38.9 318 1 YES
60.2 492 5 NO
1.0 8 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/29

September 15, 1998
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N4 United Way Contributions

The United Way?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
58.2 476 1 YES
41.2 337 5 NO
0.6 5 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Page

45

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8
Input location: 3/30
N5 Children-Youth Contributions
Youth or children's organizations?
(Girl Scouts, Boy Scouts, 4-H)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
66.2 542 1 YES
33.5 274 5 ©NO
0.3 2 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/31
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N6 Educational Contributions

Education organizations?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
48.4 396 1 YES
50.0 409 5 NO
1.7 14 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/32

N8 Community Foundation Contributions

Have you ever contributed to a community foundation?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
40.1 329 1 YES
59.6 489 5 NO
0.2 2 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/33

N9 Total Contributions

Approximately how much do you or other family members contribute to
charitable organizations each year?

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9999,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 9998

Input location: 3/34-37
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N10 1997 Contributions

Do you think your contributions to charitable organizations
this year will be more, less, or about the same as last year?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
23.0 188 1 MORE
8.3 68 3 LESS
67.7 554 5 ABOUT THE SAME
1.0 8 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/38

N11 Increase Michigan Deduction

Currently, Michigan tax credits are given only for contributions
to education, the arts, libraries, museums, and public television.

If you could receive a tax credit on your Michigan income tax for
other types of contributions, would you contribute more to charity?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
52.5 430 1 YES
45.1 369 5 NO
2.4 20 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/39
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N12 Main Reason Contributions

Now, I would like to ask you a couple of questions about the
particular charities that you support.

What is the main reason you support a particular
charitable organization?

(Is it the organization's reputation, the cause it supports,
the recommendation of others, or something else)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.3 91 1 REPUTATION OF ORGANIZATION
67.8 546 2 CAUSE IT SUPPORTS
3.3 26 3 RECOMMENDATION OF OTHERS
2.1 17 4 RELIGIOUS REASONS
4.7 38 5 PERSONAL REASONS
2.0 16 6 COMMUNITY RELATED
3.7 30 7 KNOW INDIVIDUALS AFFECTED BY ORGANIZATION
1.7 14 8 KNOW INDIVIDUALS WORKING WITH ORGANIZATION
2.9 23 97 OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
0.5 4 98 DON'T KNOW
155 0
16 99 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 3/40-41

N15 Contact w/ Charities

Do you have contact with the charities you support, through mailings,
letters or annual reports at least once a year?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
84.6 691 1 YES
15.3 125 5 NO
0.1 1 8 DON'T KNOW
155 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/42
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N16 Volunteer

Next, I would like to ask you some questions about your volunteer
activities.

During the past year, did you volunteer for any charitable

organization?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
40.8 397 1 YES
59.2 577 5 NO
0.1 1 8 DON'T KNOW

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/43

N17 Volunteer Financial Support

During the past year, did you volunteer for any charitable
organization that you also support financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
79.5 317 1 YES
20.5 82 5 NO
577 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/44
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N18

Michigan State of the State X

Reason Not Volunteering

What is the main reason you did not volunteer for any charitable

organization?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
58.1 335 1 NOT ENOUGH TIME
4.8 28 2 NO ORGANIZATION SERVES MY CONCERNS OR INTERESTS
6.6 38 3 WAS NOT ASKED
3.2 19 4 TOO OLD
4.5 26 5 TOO BUSY
9.5 55 6 PHYSICAL-EMOTIONAL ISSUES/REASONS PREVENT
0.8 4 7 LACK OF TRUST IN CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
2.5 14 8 LACK OF INITIATIVE-LACK MOTIVATION TO JOIN
1.5 9 9 LOCATION-LACK TRANSPORTATION
0.9 5 10 LACK OF INCOME TO GIVE FREE TIME
4.2 24 97 MISCELLANEOUS-OTHER
3.5 20 98 DON'T KNOW
398 0
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: Max: 98
Input location: 3/45-46
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N19 Effectiveness

Next, I'd like to read you some statements about the role and
responsibilities of charities. For each statement, please
tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree
or strongly disagree with the statement.

Charitable organizations are more effective now in providing
services than five years ago.

Would you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat
agree, or strongly disagree?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL

28.4 263 1 STRONGLY AGREE

54.5 505 2 SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.2 30 3 NEITHER AGREE OR DISAGREE

11.2 103 4 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
2.7 25 5 STRONGLY DISAGREE

44 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8

Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/47

N20 Honest-Ethical

Most charitable organizations are honest and ethical in their
use of funds.

(Would you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat
disagree, or strongly disagree?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
23.8 225 1 STRONGLY AGREE
50.9 481 2 SOMEWHAT AGREE
1.0 9 3 NEITHER AGREE OR DISAGREE
17.7 167 4 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
6.6 63 5 STRONGLY DISAGREE
28 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/48
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N21 National; Local Effectiveness
Charitable organizations can serve either at the state level or
at the national level. Who do you think is more effective
in providing the highest quality of service to the community --
Michigan based or nationally based charitable organizations?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
84.1 764 1 MICHIGAN BASED
15.9 144 5 NATIONALLY BASED
58 8 DON'T KNOW
9 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5
Input location: 3/49
N22 Confidence Health Care

People have different views on the performance of charitable

and voluntary institutions. For each kind of organization that

I ask about, please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
quite a lot of confidence, some confidence, or very little confidence
in its performance.

Charitable organizations involved in health care in Michigan?

(A great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, some
confidence, or very little confidence)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.2 115 1 A GREAT DEAL
20.8 195 2 QUITE A LOT
51.4 483 3  SOME
14.0 132 4 VERY LITTLE
1.6 15 5 NONE
31 8 DON'T KNOW
4 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/50

September 15, 1998



Michigan State of the State X Page 53

N23 Confidence-Religious
Religious organizations in Michigan?
(Would you say you have a great deal of confidence,

quite a lot of confidence, some confidence, or very little confidence
in their performance)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
25.2 235 1 A GREAT DEAL
27.0 252 2 QUITE A LOT
35.1 328 3 SOME
9.9 92 4 VERY LITTLE
2.7 25 5 NONE
32 8 DON'T KNOW
9 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/51

N24 Confidence Human Service
Human and Social Services (in Michigan)?
(Would you say you have a great deal of confidence,

quite a lot of confidence, some confidence, or very little
confidence in their performance?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.0 102 1 A GREAT DEAL
21.4 198 2 QUITE A LOT
48.0 445 3 SOME
16.2 150 4 VERY LITTLE
3.4 32 5 NONE
38 8 DON'T KNOW
9 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/52

September 15, 1998



Page 54 Michigan State of the State X

N25 Confidence-Arts Culture
Arts and cultural organizations (in Michigan)?
(Would you say a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of

confidence, some confidence, or very little confidence
in their performance?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
10.7 91 1 A GREAT DEAL
25.5 217 2 QUITE A LOT
47.0 400 3 SOME
12.7 108 4 VERY LITTLE
4.1 35 5 NONE
106 8 DON'T KNOW
19 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/53

N26 Confidence United Way
United Way services (in Michigan)?
(Would you say a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of

confidence, some confidence, or very little confidence
in their performance?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
22.6 208 1 A GREAT DEAL
25.1 231 2 QUITE A LOT
34.6 318 3 SOME
12.8 117 4 VERY LITTLE
5.0 46 5 NONE
41 8 DON'T KNOW
14 9 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/54
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N27 Services Performed Non-Profits

Thinking about all the different types of services that are provided
by the government, private or public organizations, what percentage of
these services do you think are provided by charitable or

non-profit organizations in Michigan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
1.2 8 0
0.1 1 1 A GREAT DEAL
0.1 1 2
0.3 2 4
2.0 14 5
0.0 0 6
0.0 0 7
0.1 0 9
6.2 42 10
0.1 1 14
1.2 8 15
0.0 0 19
7.9 54 20
9.2 62 25
13.2 90 30
1.0 7 33
3.1 21 35
0.1 0 38
8.3 57 40
1.1 7 45
0.1 1 46
0.2 2 48
19.7 134 50
0.1 1 52
0.5 3 55
6.9 47 60
0.1 1 63
2.6 18 65
4.2 28 70
0.5 4 74
6.8 47 75
1.4 10 80
0.5 3 85
0.5 3 89
0.4 3 90
0.1 1 100
269 998
26 999

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 999,998
Decimals: 0 Max: 100

Input location: 3/55-57
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N28 Non-Profit Choices
When making health care, educational, human or social services,
or child care choices for yourself and your family, does the
type of organization, that is, government, for profit, or non
profit influence the choices you make?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
61.4 545 1 YES
38.6 342 5 NO
75 8 DO NOT KNOW
13 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: Max: 5
Input location: 3/58
N29a Term Non-Profit
What does the term, "non-profit", mean to you?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
19.6 88 1 ALL MONEY-PROCEEDS GO TO THE CAUSE
57.7 258 2 ORGANIZATION DOES NOT MAKE A PROFIT
1.6 7 3 AVOID TAXES, DON'T HAVE TO PAY TAXES
5.9 26 4 SERVICE ORIENTED GROUP/ORGANIZATION
5.0 22 5 VOLUNTEERS/VOLUNTEER WORK
0.8 4 6 FINANCIALLY SUPPORTED BY GOVERNMENT
1.9 9 7 NOT SUPPORTED BY GOVERNMENT
1.5 7 8 NEGATIVE TOWARDS NON-PROFITS (GENERAL NEGATIVE COM
0.5 2 95 NO MENTION
3.6 16 97 OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
1.9 8 98 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLICABLE
10 99 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: Max: 98
Input location: 3/59-60
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N29b Term Charitable

What does the term, "charitable", mean to you?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
45.7 234 1 GIVING, DONATING, PROVIDING, CARING FOR OTHERS
7.4 38 2 NON-PROFIT - NO FINANCIAL GAIN
8.6 44 3 VOLUNTEERISM/FREE-LOW COST SERVICES
30.1 154 4 HELPING OTHERS
0.9 4 5 NEGATIVE TOWARDS CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS (GENERAL
1.7 9 6 NOT SUPPORTED BY GOVERNMENT
1.2 6 95 NO MENTION
1.8 9 97 OTHER: MISCELLANEQOUS
2.5 13 98 DO NOT KNOW
457 0 NOT APPLICABLE
6 99 REFUSED/NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 3/61-62

CD1 Gender

Now I have a few background questions. These are for
statistical analysis purposes.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
48.9 477 1 MALE
51.1 498 5 FEMALE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/63

CD2 Year Born
In what year were you born?
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 5 MD Codes: 999,998
Decimals: 0 Max: 81

Input location: 3/64-66
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CD3

Education

Michigan State of the State X

What is the highest level of education that you have completed?

HOOL

UATE OR GED HOLDER
E TO THREE YEARS)

E TO THREE YEARS)
(FOUR YEARS)

OR JUNIOR COLLEGE GRADUATE

MD Codes: 99,98

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 0 DID NOT GO TO SC
0.2 2 1 GRADE
0.1 1 2
0.1 1 4
0.1 1 5
0.1 1 6
0.1 0 7
0.7 7 8
1.0 9 9
2.2 22 10
2.6 25 11 GRADE
32.1 312 12 HIGH SCHOOL GRAD
9.0 87 13 SOME COLLEGE (ON
13.7 133 14
6.6 64 15 SOME COLLEGE (ON
17.6 170 16 COLLEGE GRADUATE
3.8 37 17 SOME POST GRADUATE
7.1 69 18 GRADUATE DEGREE
3.1 30 20 TECHNICAL SCHOOL
1 98 DO NOT KNOW
4 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: O
Decimals: 0 Max: 20
Input location: 3/67-68
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CDh4 Race

Which of the following describes your racial background?
Would you say African-American or Black, Asian or Pacific
Islander, Native American, or White or Caucasian?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.2 118 1 AFRICAN-AMERICAN OR BLACK
0.3 3 2 ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER
1.3 12 3 NATIVE AMERICAN
85.8 832 4 WHITE OR CAUCASIAN
0.4 4 7 UNCODEABLE
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 3/69

59

CD5 Ethnicity

Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, such as Spanish,
Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or another Latin American

background?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
2.5 25 1 YES
97.5 945 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/70

ID4 Case Number
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10002 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 77048

Input location: 4/1-5
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R4 Data Record IV
PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 975 4
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 4 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 4
Input location: 4/6
CD6 Religion

What is the religious group which you feel most closely
(Is it Catholic,

represents your religious views?
Islamic, Jewish, Protestant,

religion)?

some other religion, or no

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.1 107 0 NONE; NO RELIGIOUS GROUP
28.9 277 1 CATHOLIC; ROMAN CATHOLIC, ORTHODOX
0.7 7 2 ISLAMIC
1.0 10 3 JEWISH
57.1 548 4 PROTESTANT (includes Baptist, Lutheran,
1.1 10 5 OTHER NON-CHRISTIAN (Hindu, Buddhist)
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
12 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5
Input location: 4/7
September 15, 1998
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CD7 Political Party

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a
Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or something else?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
9.5 90 0 SOMETHING ELSE, NO PARTY MENTIONED:
27.1 258 1 REPUBLICAN
31.9 304 4 INDEPENDENT
1.3 12 5 SOME OTHER PARTY MENTIONED
30.3 289 7  DEMOCRAT
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
16 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 4/8

Page 61

CD7A Republican

Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very
strong Republican?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
48.4 125 1 STRONG REPUBLICAN
51.3 132 2 NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLICAN
0.3 1 8 DO NOT KNOW
717 0 NOT APPLICABLE
0 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/9
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CD7B Democratic

Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very
strong Democrat?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
44.6 129 6 NOT A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
54.7 158 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
0.7 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
686 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 6 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/10

CD7C Independents

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the
Democratic Party or the Republican Party?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
26.7 79 3 REPUBLICAN
28.1 83 4 NEITHER (R PROVIDED)
43.4 128 5 DEMOCRAT
1.7 5 8 DO NOT KNOW
671 0 NOT APPLICABLE
9 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 3 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/11
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CD7D Other Party
What is other party (you usually vote for)?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.3 1 1 LIBERTARIAN
54.5 7 2 BEST PERSON FOR JOB
19.9 2 95 NO MENTION
20.3 3 98 DO NOT KNOW
963 0 NOT APPLICABLE
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/12-13
ptid Party ID Collapsed
PCT N VALUE LABEL
9.2 90 0 OTHER SOMETHING ELSE
12.8 125 1 STRONG REPUBLICAN
13.5 132 2 NOT STRONG REP
8.1 79 3 LEAN REPUBLICAN
8.5 83 4 NEITHER
13.1 128 5 LEAN DEMOCRAT
13.2 129 6 NOT STRONG DEM
16.2 158 7 STRONG DEM
1.4 14 8 DO NOT KNOW
3.9 38 9 REFUSED
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 9
Input location: 4/14
September 15, 1998
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CD8 Marital Status

Are you currently married, divorced, separated,
widowed, member of an unmarried couple, or have you never been married?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.5 5 0 REMARRIED

63.6 620 1 MARRIED

6.9 67 2 DIVORCED

1.5 15 3 SEPARATED

7.6 75 4 WIDOWED

2.1 21 5 MEMBER OF AN UNMARRIED COUPLE

16.7 163 6 SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARRIED

0.5 5 7 OTHER

0.5 5 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 99

Input location: 4/15-16

CD10 Adults

Next, I have a few questions about the others who may be living in
your household.

Including yourself, how many individuals who are 18 years
of age or older live in your household?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

19.5 189 1 PERSON, ONLY RESPONDENT
58.9 571 2 ADULTS

13.0 126 3

6.9 67 4

1.5 14 5

0.3 3 8

5 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/17-18

September 15, 1998
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CD11 Adults 65 Over

How many of these adults are over 64 years of age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
78.5 761 0 ADULTS 65+
12.9 125 1
8.5 82 2
0.2 2 3
5 98 DO NOT KNOW

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 99,098
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 4/19-20

65

CD12 Children

How many children younger than 18 live in your household?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
53.4 518 0 NONE

18.6 181 1 CHILDREN

18.1 176 2

6.5 63 3

1.4 13 4

0.5 5 5

1.5 15 6

5 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 99,098
Decimals: 0 Max: 6

Input location: 4/21-22
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CD13 Children Under 5

How many of these children are under 5 years of age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
58.0 262 0 CHILDREN UNDER 5
28.1 127 1
12.9 58 2
1.0 4 3
523 98 DO NOT KNOW

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 99,098
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 4/23-24

CD14 Total Children

Altogether, how many children have you had or adopted? (Please
include any you had from a previous marriage)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
23.8 231 0 NONE, NEVER HAD CHILDREN
14.6 142 1 CHILDREN
26.8 260 2

17.5 170 3

7.7 75 4

4.8 47 5

2.1 20 6

1.1 11 7

1.0 10 8

0.1 1 9

0.3 3 10

0.1 1 12

5 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 99,098
Decimals: 0 Max: 12

Input location: 4/25-26
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Dl4a Home Ownership
Do you rent or do you own your own home?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
20.9 201 1 RENT
79.1 760 5 OWN (INCLUDES PAYING MORTGAGE CURRENTLY)
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
8 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5
Input location: 4/27
D16 Length Residency

How long have you lived in your current home (or apartment)?
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 97

Input location: 4/28-29
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Dlo6a Times Moved

How many times have you moved in the past ten years?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

35.8 200 1 TIMES MOVED
23.7 132 2

15.9 89 3

11.9 67 4

5.6 31 5

2.8 16 6

1.7 10 7

0.8 5 8

0.2 1 9

0.6 3 10

0.2 1 12

0.1 1 14

0.1 0 17

0.2 1 20 TIMES MOVED
0.3 2 98 DO NOT KNOW

416 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/30-31

September 15, 1998



Michigan State of the State X Page 69

CD15 Employment Status

We are interested in learning about the different ways people may
earn their living. Last week, were you working full-time, part-time,
going to school, a home-maker or something else?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
1.4 14 0 SELF EMPLOYED EITHER FULL OR PART TIME
51.2 490 1 WORK FULL TIME
10.4 99 2 WORK PART TIME
2.8 27 3 WORK AND GO TO SCHOOL
0.5 4 5 HAVE A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK (ON VACATION
1.6 16 6 UNEMPLOYED, LAID OFF, LOOK FOR WORK
15.3 147 7 RETIRED
4.1 39 8 SCHOOL FULL TIME
11.6 111 9 HOME-MAKER
1.0 10 10 DISABLED
4 98 DO NOT KNOW
15 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: O MD Codes: 99,098
Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 4/32-33

CD17 Multiple Jobs

Do you currently work for pay at more than one job?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.8 81 1 YES
87.2 553 5 NO
341 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 4/34
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CD18 Hours Main Job
On average, how many hours per week do you work at your
main job?[allow 3]
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 2 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/35-37
CD19 Hours 2nd Job

On average, how many hours per week do you
jobs other than your main job?

Q

U WRFROODWWWOHANOAN UI0 WO WwWERE 014

LABEL
HOURS PER WEEK

=

=

=

HOURS PER WEEK

DO NOT KNOW

NOT APPLICABLE
REFUSED-NO ANSWER

B WONOODUITOOHNWWOR U NMOOUoy!d

=

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes:
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/38-39
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CD20 Looking for Different Job

Have you been actively looking for work or a different job?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
17.7 115 1 YES
82.3 533 5 NO
325 0 NOT APPLICABLE
2 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 4/40

71

CD22 Employment Status

In your main (last) job, are (were) you self-employed or
do (did) you work for someone else?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.6 119 1 SELF-EMPLOYED
87.2 827 5 WORK FOR SOMEONE ELSE
0.2 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
28 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/41
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CD23 Pay Scale

(In your main job,) (do/did) you work for an hourly wage,
an annual salary, or something else?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
59.2 567 1 HOURLY WAGE
24.8 237 3 ANNUAL SALARY
3.0 29 5 ON COMMISSION (R PROVIDED)
12.7 121 7 OTHER
0.3 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
18 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/42

CD21 Occupation

In your main (last) job, what kind of work do (did) you
normally do? That is, what is (was) your job called?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

96.4 940 0

1.5 14 9997

0.2 1 9998

2.0 19 9999

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 9999

Input location: 4/43-46

September 15, 1998
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INC1 $30,000

To get a picture of people's financial situations, we'd
like to know the general range of incomes of all
households we interview. This is for statistical analysis
purposes and your answers will be kept strictly
confidential. Now, thinking about your household's total
annual income from all sources (including your job), did
your household receive $30,000 or more in 199672

PCT N VALUE LABEL
70.4 628 1 YES ($30,000 OR MORE)
27.8 248 5 NO (LESS THAN $30,000)
1.8 16 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
83 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/47-48

INC2 $20,000

Was it $20,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
52.2 127 1 YES ($20,000 - 29,999)
46.6 113 5 NO (LESS THAN $20,000)
1.2 3 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
727 0 NOT APPLICABLE
4 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/49-50

September 15, 1998
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inca $25,000

Was it $25,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
41.5 53 1 YES ($25,000 - 29,999)
58.2 74 5 NO (LESS THAN $25,000)
0.2 0 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
848 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/51-52

INC3 $10,000

Was it $10,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
70.2 79 1 YES ($10,000 - 19,999)
28.7 32 5 NO (LESS THAN $10,000)
1.0 1 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
862 0 NOT APPLICABLE
0 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/53-54

incb $15,000

Was it $15,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
48.9 38 1 YES ($15,000 - 19,999)
40.6 32 5 NO (LESS THAN $15,000)
10.5 8 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
895 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/55-56

September 15, 1998
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INC4 $60,000
Was it $60,000 or more?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
40.7 254 1 YES
58.7 366 5 NO (MORE THAN $30,000 LESS THAN $60,000)
0.6 4 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
347 0 NOT APPLICABLE
3 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/57-58
INC5 $40,000
Was it $40,000 or more?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
65.4 236 1 YES ($40,000 OR MORE)
33.5 121 5 NO ($30,000 - 39,999)
1.1 4 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
608 0 NOT APPLICABLE
5 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/59-60
incc $35,000
Was it $35,000 or more?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
51.9 62 1 YES ($35,000 - 39,999)
48.1 58 5 NO ($30,000 - 34,999)
854 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 5
Input location: 4/61-62
September 15, 1998
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INC6 $50,000

Was it $50,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
46.9 111 1 YES ($50,000 - 59,999)
52.8 125 5 NO ($40,000 - 49,999)
0.4 1 98 DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION
739 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/63-64

INC7 $80,000

Was it $80,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
47.0 119 1 YES ($80,000 OR MORE)
52.7 133 5 NO ($60,000 - 79,999)
0.3 1 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
721 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/65-66

INCS8 $70,000

Was it $70,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
45.4 61 1 YES ($70,000 - 79,999)
54.1 72 5 NO ($60,000 - 69,999)
0.4 1 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
842 0 NOT APPLICABLE

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/67-68

September 15, 1998
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INCO $100,000

Was it $100,000 or more?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
62.9 74 1 YES ($100,000 OR MORE)
35.9 42 5 NO ($80,000 - 99,999)
1.2 1 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION

856 0 NOT APPLICABLE
1 99 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Page 77

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/69-70
NC10 $90,000
Was it $90,000 or more?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
44 .4 19 1 YES ($90,000 - 99,999)
54.6 23 5 NO ($80,000 - 89,999)
1.0 0 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
933 0 NOT APPLICABLE
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98
Input location: 4/71-72
NC11 $110,000
Was it $110,000 or more?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
61.0 45 1 YES ($110,000 OR MORE)
38.6 29 5 NO ($100,000 - 109,999)
0.4 0 98 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
901 0 NOT APPLICABLE
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 4/73-74
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INC Income
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.9 32 1 $10,000 OR LESS
3.8 32 2 $10,000 - $14,999
4.6 38 3 $15,000 - $19,999
8.9 74 4 $20,000 - $24,999
6.3 53 5 $25,000 - $29,999
6.9 58 6 $30,000 - $34,999
7.5 62 7 $35,000 - $39,999
15.0 125 8 $40,000 - $49,999
13.3 111 9 $50,000 - $59,999
8.7 72 10 $60,000 - $69,999
7.3 61 11 $70,000 - $79,999
2.8 23 12 $80,000 - $89,999
2.2 19 13 $90,000 - $99,999
3.4 29 14 $100,000 - $109,999
5.4 45 15 $110,000 OR MORE
60 98 DO NOT KNOW
83 99 REFUSED
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 15
Input location: 4/75-76
ID5 Case Number
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 10002 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 77048
Input location: 5/1-5
R5 Data Record V
PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 975 5
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 5 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 5
Input location: 5/6
September 15, 1998
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CD25 Wage

What is the gross annual income from your main job --
that is, before taxes or other deductions?

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99999999,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 999999999

Input location: 5/7-15

CD26 Phone Lines

How many phone numbers does your household have?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

90.0 871 1 DIFFERENT PHONE NUMBERS

9.1 88 2

0.6 6 3

0.3 3 4

0.0 0 5

7 9 REFUSED
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 5/16

B11 Rate Michigan Colleges

How would you rate the public colleges and universities in
Michigan generally. Would you say they are generally excellent,
good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
35.0 327 1 EXCELLENT
52.9 495 2 GOOD
10.6 99 3 FAIR
1.6 15 4 POOR
32 8 DONT KNOW--NOT FAMILIAR WITH THEM
6 9 REFUSED

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 5/17

September 15, 1998
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MSU Rate MSU

Overall, how would you rate the job Michigan State University is doing
as a university.

Would you say its performance is excellent, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
36.9 322 1 EXCELLENT
51.8 451 2 GOOD
9.6 84 3 FAIR
1.7 14 4 POOR
94 8 DON'T KNOW-NO OPINION
10 9 REFUSED-NO ANSWER

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 5/18

RI Re-Interview

In a couple of months, we'd like to recontact some of the
people we've spoken with for a short 5 or 6 minute interview.
Would you be willing to participate again in a couple of months
if it would only take 5 or 6 minutes?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

88.0 849 1 YES

12.0 115 5 NO
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 5/19
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FNL1 Final Disposition
PCT N VALUE LABEL
90.9 886 1 Complete, initially cooperative
0.1 1 2 Partial complete
9.0 88 3 Complete, converted refusal
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 3
Input location: 5/30-31
DAT1 Interview Date
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 21897 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 41197
Input location: 5/32-37
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TCT1 Contacts
PCT N VALUE LABEL
21.3 208 1
13.3 130 2
14.2 139 3
9.0 88 4
5.3 51 5
6.2 61 6
4.8 46 7
3.8 37 8
3.6 35 9
4.1 40 10
2.0 20 11
0.9 9 12
1.2 12 13
0.4 4 14
1.1 11 15
1.6 15 16
1.4 14 17
1.1 11 18
0.7 6 19
0.8 8 20
0.7 7 21
0.0 0 22
0.7 7 23
0.2 2 24
0.1 1 25
0.5 5 26
0.3 3 27
0.3 3 28
0.1 1 29
0.0 0 30
0.1 0 33
0.0 0 42
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 42
Input location: 5/38-39
INV1 Interviewer
975 cases
Type: character Width:
Input location: 5/40-42

September 15,

1998
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TIM1

Interview Length
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 12 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 99

Input location: 5/43-46

83

adjwt

weight variable on sex, race, region, ag
975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0.0510 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 4 Max: 7.9263

Input location: 5/48-53

msueregn MSU region
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.4 34 1 UP
4.3 42 2 NORTH LP
13.3 130 3 W. CENTRAL
8.6 84 4 E. CENTRAL
14.2 138 5 SOUTHWEST
56.1 547 6 SOUTHEAST URBAN
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: ©

Input location: 5/54

msuewt weight by MSU region

975 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0.0257 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 4 Max: 7.9104

Input location: 5/55-60
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statewt
975 cases

0.0252
11.4752

Type: numeric Min:
Decimals: 4 Max:

Input location: 5/61-66

Michigan State of the State X

Weight for Statewide Estimates

MD Codes: none

race Race 3 categories
PCT N VALUE LABEL
85.4 832 1 White
12.2 118 2 African American
2.5 24 3 Other
0 9 Refuse-Not codable
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Decimals: 0 Max: 3
Input location: 5/67
age Respondents Age (1997-birth year)
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 18 MD Codes: 999
Decimals: 0 Max: 92
Input location: 5/68-70
agecat Age in Categories
PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.4 139 1 18 - 24 Yrs
10.9 106 2 25 - 29 Yrs
22.9 221 3 30 - 39 Yrs
17.4 168 4 40 - 49 Yrs
11.9 115 5 50 - 59 Yrs
5.9 57 6 60 - 64 Yrs
16.6 160 7 65 or older
10 9 REFUSED
975 cases
Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 5/71

September 15,

1998



